of NRC to ensure that the same policy is considered while recommending the appointment of new 
Directors on the Board of company.

Particulars of Loans, Guarantees or Investments under section 186
	 The Company has not provided any loans or Guarantees under Section 186 during the year. It has 

invested Rs. 6,88,25,000/-(Rupees Six Crores Eighty Eight Lacs Twenty Five Thousand only) in  
Equity share Capital of Sterling Fabory India Private Limited, a Joint venture Company and Rs. 
11,98,50,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Ninety-Eight Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) in Equity Share 
Capital of Haryana Ispat Private Limited, a Subsidiary Company till 31st March 2018.

Transactions with Related Parties
	 All contracts/arrangements/transactions entered by the Company during the financial year with 

related parties were in its ordinary course of business and on an arms’ length basis.